City Council Chambers
29844 Haun Road
Menifee, CA 92586

Bill Zimmerman, Mayor
Bob Karwin, District 1

Menifee City Council
Regular Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, November 2, 2022
5:00 PM Closed Session
6:00 PM Regular Meeting

; et Armando G. Villa, City Manager
Matthew Liesemeyer, District 2 h .
Lesa Sobek, Distric¥3 Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney

Dean Deines, District 4

AGENDA Stephanie Roseen, Clerk

10.11 Agreement Amendment with Spicer Consulting Group, for Special District Annexation
and Formation Services for Fiscal Year 2022/2023

RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to an On-
call Professional Services Agreement with Spicer Consulting Group to provide
special district annexation services for Fiscal Year 2022/2023, increasing the
agreement by $75,100 for a total agreement not-to-exceed amount of $100,000.




